Democratic Services

Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol BS31 1LA

Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard Date: 2™ July 2014

Direct Lines - Tel: 01225 394942 Fax: 01225 394439 E-mail:  Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk
Web-site - www.bathnes.gov.uk

To: All Members of the Cabinet

Councillor Paul Crossley Leader of the Council

Councillor David Dixon Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods
Councillor Simon Allen Cabinet Member for Wellbeing

Councillor Tim Ball Cabinet Member for Homes and Planning

Councillor David Bellotti Cabinet Member for Community Resources

Councillor Katie Hall Cabinet Member for Community Integration

Councillor Caroline Roberts Cabinet Member for Transport

Councillor Dine Romero Cabinet Member for Early Years, Children and Youth
Councillor Ben Stevens Cabinet Member for Sustainable Development

Chief Executive and other appropriate officers
Press and Public

Dear Member
Cabinet: Thursday, 10th July, 2014

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Cabinet, to be held on Thursday, 10th July, 2014 at
4.30 pm in the Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath.

The agenda is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

SPECIAL CABINET

Col Spring
for Chief Executive

The decisions taken at this meeting of the Cabinet are subject to the Council's call-in procedures. Within 5 clear working days
of publication of decisions, at least 10 Councillors may signify in writing to the Chief Executive their wish for a decision to be
called-in for review. If a decision is not called-in, it will be implemented after the expiry of the 5 clear working day period.

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author
whose details are listed at the end of each report.

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper




NOTES:

Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the
ba
[...]
be circulated at the
meeting.

THE APPENDED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ARE IDENTIFIED BY AGENDA ITEM
NUMBER.

Emergency Evacuation Procedure

When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the
designated exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are
sign-posted.

Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people.

Officer Support to the Cabinet
Cabinet meetings will be supported by the Senior Management Team.

Recorded votes
A recorded vote will be taken only when requested by a member of Cabinet.



Special Cabinet - Thursday, 10th July, 2014
in the Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath

AGENDA

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
2. EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out under
Note 6

3.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to
indicate:

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare.

(b) The nature of their interest.

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of
Interests)

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is

recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his

staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting.

5. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR
6. STATEMENTS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS FROM PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS

Councillors and members of the public may register their intention to make a statement
if they notify the subject matter of their statement before the deadline. Statements are
limited to 3 minutes each. The speaker may then be asked by Cabinet members to
answer factual questions arising out of their statement.

7. CORE STRATEGY FOR RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL (Pages 7 - 148)

Cabinet will be asked to consider the Core Strategy for recommendation to Full
Council

The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Col Spring who can be contacted on
01225 394942.



Protocol for Decision-making

Guidance for Members when making decisions

When making decisions, the Cabinet/Committee must ensure it has regard only to relevant
considerations and disregards those that are not material.

The Cabinet/Committee must ensure that it bears in mind the following legal duties when
making its decisions:

e Equalities considerations

¢ Risk Management considerations

e Crime and Disorder considerations

e Sustainability considerations

e Natural Environment considerations

e Planning Act 2008 considerations

e Human Rights Act 1998 considerations
e Children Act 2004 considerations

e Public Health & Inequalities considerations

Whilst it is the responsibility of the report author and the Council’'s Monitoring Officer and Chief
Financial Officer to assess the applicability of the legal requirements, decision makers should
ensure they are satisfied that the information presented to them is consistent with and takes due
regard of them.



Agenda Item 7

Bath & North East Somerset Council

MEETING/
DECISION | Cabinet
MAKER:

EXECUTIVE FORWARD
MEETING/ PLAN REFERENCE:

DECISION | 10t July 2014

DATE: E 2681

TITLE: B&NES Core Strategy Inspector’s Report

WARD: All

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

List of attachments to this report:
Attachment 1. Schedule of Main Modifications to the B&NES Core Strategy
Attachment 2: Schedule of Minor Modifications to the B&NES Core Strategy

Attachment 3. Schedule of adopted Supplementary Planning Documents Guidance to
be supplementary to the Core Strategy

1 THEISSUE

1.1 The Inspector has completed his examination of the B&NES Core Strategy and
has concluded that the submitted Core Strategy can be made sound, subject to a
schedule of ‘main modifications’ (Attachment 1). The Council now needs to
decide whether it accepts the Inspector's recommendations thereby enabling it to
formally adopt the Core Strategy. If the Council does not accept all of the
Inspectors’ recommendations, then it cannot adopt the Core Strategy.

1.2 There are also a number of minor modifications arising from the Inspector’s
modifications needed to ensure consistency and clarity.

2 RECOMMENDATION
2.1 That the Cabinet recommend that Council;

a) accepts the main modifications listed in Attachment 1 that the Inspector
considers are needed to make the Plan sound in accordance with section 23 (3)
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

Printed on recycled paper Page 5



b) agrees the Minor Modifications listed in Attachment 2 to the B&NES Core
Strategy which are needed to ensure consistency and accuracy in the Plan;

c) adopts the B&NES Core Strategy (Local Plan Part 1) as modified in (a) and (b)
above for the purposes of section 38(6) of the Planning & Compulsory Purchase
Act;

d) agrees that the B&NES Policies Map is amended in line with (a) and (b) above,
and

e) agrees that the adopted Supplementary Planning Documents/Guidance listed in
Attachment 3 should supplement the Core Strategy.

3 THE ISSUE

3.1 The Inspector has completed his examination of the B&NES Core Strategy and
has concluded that the submitted Core Strategy can be made sound, subject to a
schedule of ‘main modifications’ (Attachment 1). The Council now needs to
decide whether it accepts the Inspector's recommendations thereby enabling it to
formally adopt the Core Strategy. If the Council does not accept all of the
Inspectors’ recommendations, then it cannot adopt the Core Strategy.

3.2 There are also a number of minor modifications arising from the Inspector’'s
modifications needed to ensure consistency and clarity.

4 RECOMMENDATION
4 1 That the Council;

1. accepts the main modifications listed in Attachment 1, which the Inspector
considers are needed to make the Plan sound in accordance with section 23
(3) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004,

2. agrees the Minor Modifications listed in Attachment 2 to the B&NES Core
Strategy, which are needed to ensure consistency and accuracy in the Plan;

3. adopts the B&NES Core Strategy (Local Plan Part 1) as modified in (a) and
(b) above for the purposes of section 38(6) of the Planning & Compulsory
Purchase Act;

4. agrees the B&NES Policies Map is amended in line with (a) and (b) above;

5. agrees that the adopted Supplementary Planning Documents/Guidance listed
in Attachment 3 should supplement the Core Strategy; and

6. delegates responsibility to the Divisional Director for Development, in
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Homes & Planning, to make minor
textual amendments to the Core Strategy prior to publication.

Printed on recycled paper Page 6



5 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PROPERTY, PEOPLE)

5.1 Preparation of the Core Strategy has been funded from the LDF Budget, along
with input from a range of services. Adoption of the Core Strategy;

Provides greater certainty for investment decisions in the District (and
helps the Council to achieve its agreed aspirations for economic growth
as part of the local Enterprise Partnership);

Confirms the basis for the preparation of the Enterprise Area Masterplan

and the associated objectives regarding business rates uplift;

Confirms the infrastructure needed to support the planned growth through

the Infrastructure Delivery Plan to ensure the proper alignment of new

development with infrastructure;

e Enables the preparation of the Community Infrastructure Levy which
could secure between £12 and 17 million funding for infrastructure; this
essentially replaces that part of s.106 funding that the Council could no
longer secure after April 2015 when the S.106 approach is scaled back;

e The increased housing provision addresses a clearly identified need for

new housing in the district. In addition, under the current funding regime,

it will also increase New Homes Bonus receipts and contribute to the

Council Tax base.

5.2 There is a 6 week period within which any legal challenges to the adoption of the
Core Strategy on procedural grounds can be made. No contingency budget for
any such challenge is identified.

6 STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS AND BASIS FOR PROPOSAL

6.1 The Core Strategy is a statutory Development Plan Document (DPD) and its
preparation processes are prescribed by statute and regulations. Of particular
relevance here is section 23 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act
2004.

6.2 All DPDs are subject to public examination by an independent Inspector
appointed by the Secretary of State who must ascertain if a plan is ‘sound’.
Soundness is defined in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).

6.3 The Inspector can make binding recommendations about how the Core Strategy
should be modified in order to make it sound. It is also possible for the Council to
make minor modifications which do not materially affect the policies in the Core
Strategy.

6.4 In this case the Inspector has made recommendations for modifications which he
considers are necessary in order for the Core Strategy to be considered sound.
Officers have also recommended various minor amendments which are needed
to ensure consistency and clarity.

6.5 Consideration has been given to the Human Rights Act 1998. The adoption of
the Core Strategy is a key part of the Council’s function as the local planning
authority and having an up to date Development Plan will enable the Council to
perform that role more effectively. It is considered that there is a considerable
public benefit to adopting the Core Strategy as it will improve the planning of the

Printed on recycled paper Page 7



district as a whole. The Core Strategy has been through an extensive
consultation process and has been examined by an independent Inspector who
has recommended various modifications. As such, it is con
[...]
rmally adopt them as part of the
Council's Policy and Budget framework.

7 THE REPORT

Background
7.1 Once adopted the Core Strategy sets out the Council’s corporate position on
issues relating to the development and use of land in the District. It is the spatial
expression of its vision and objectives. It will have the full weight of s.38(6) of the
Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and will be the primary consideration
in the determination of planning applications. If the Core Strategy is successfully
adopted, the Council’s full Development Plan will be:

1. The adopted Core Strategy

2. The Joint Waste Core Strategy

3. Saved policies in the B&NES Local Plan (those not replaced though the Core
Strategy and Joint Waste Core Strategy)

Printed on recycled paper Page 8



7.2 These are supplemented by a suite of adopted Supplementary Planning
Documents which continue to supplement the Core Strategy (see attachment 3).
The Core Strategy is a strategic document and so the Placemaking Plan is now
being progressed in order to provide more detailed policy for some sites and
issues.

Scope
7.3 The Core Strategy therefore:

1. Establishes the quantum of development, including jobs, housing and other
uses, to be provided for up to 2029

Sets out the spatial strategy for accommodating the needed development
Confirms the extent of the general extent of the Green Belt

Provides detailed planning policy for specific locations

Sets out qualitative policies on how development should take place eg form,
design, sustainable construction, etc

identifies infrastructure needed to ensure sustainable development

sets out the approach for protecting of environmental assets

establishes the need for community facilities and how these are to be
secured, such as affordable housing.

oORODN

©o N

Main Modifications

7.4 The Core Strategy was submitted May 2011 for examination. The Inspector’s
role has been to ascertain whether the plan is sound as set out in para 182 of
the National
[...]
vidence base supporting the Core Strategy is listed and is
available on the Council's website at www.bathnes.gov.uk/corestrategy or on request.
- - Table 1 Locational Policies Core Strategy Policy
Locational Paulton, Peasedown St. John Policy SV1
Strategy

PaultonPeasedown-St—John; Timsbury, Camerton, | Policy SV1, and RA1 or RA2

Schedule of Additional Modifications to the Submitted Core Strategy - July 2014




Origin of the

change

Plan Ref/ Page
in Draft Core
Strategy

Proposed Change

(page 20)

Hallatrow, High Littleton, Farrington Gurney

MM5

SPC12

Para 2.21

Environmental capacity: The District is renowned for its outstanding environment. Bath is the only complete
city in the UK which is inscribed as a World Heritage Site; the high quality of the landscape is recognised by
the designation of two Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty; there are over 50 Conservation Areas in the
district and Bath has the highest concentration of Listed Buildings outside of Westminster. The District also
enjoys a rich and diverse biodiversity resource, including many protected species and habitats and twe
includes or is adjacent to a number of sites of European importance for bats and wetland birds. These
European Sites are protected through the Habitat Regulations. In this context bats are a significant issue as
the District supports important bat foraging areas, commuting routes and roots of importance to the integrity of
up to 3 European Sites. For clarity, development likely to have a significant effect on a European site either
alone or in combination with other plans or projects, and which cannot be adequately mitigated, would not be
in accordance with the development plan. The Council has assessed the impact of various policy proposals
and alternative options on the Environment through the sustainability appraisal, the Habitats Regulation
Assessment (HRA) and locational investigations.

ozt obed

AM13

SPC34

Table 3
(page 24)

Policy Framework and mechanisms for delive
[...]
tting & Sustainable Construction SPD (February 2013) supplements saved
the Bath & North East Somerset Council Local Plan and Policies CP1 and CP2 of the
Core Strategy once it is adopted.

Rural Landscapes of Bath & North East Somerset: A Landscape Character
Assessment (February 2003) supports saved Policy NE.1 in the Bath & North East
Somerset Local Plan.

Conservation Area and Village Design Statements

The following documents are saved as SPG to supplement the Bath & North East
Somerset Local Plan:

Printed on recycled paper

Page 145



- Paulton Conservation Area Statement (2003)

- Chew Magna Conservation Area Statement (2003)

- Midsomer Norton and Welton Conservation Area Statement(2004)

- Larkhall Character Statement and Development Principles (1998)

- Peasedown St. John Village Statement (2001)

- Hallatrow & High Littleton Design Statement (2003)

- Paulton Village Design Statement (2003)

- Bathford Village Design Statement (2005)

- Chew Magna Village Design Statement (2006)

- South Stoke Conservation Area Appraisal (2014)

Streetscape Manual SPD (April 2005) supplements saved Policy D.2 in the Bath &
North East Somerset Local Plan.

Walcot Street Works (1997), supplements the Bath & North East Somerset Local
Plan.

Cherishing Outdoor Places (1994), supplements the Bath & North East Somerset
Local Plan.

External Building Materials Local Design Guide supplements the Bath & North
East Somerset Local Plan.

City of Bath World Heritage Site Setting SPD (August 2013) supplements Local
Plan Policy BH.1 to be replaced by Core Strategy Policy B4 once adopted.

Printed on recycled paper

Page 146



	Agenda
	7 Core Strategy for recommendation to Council
	Attachment 1 Schedule of Main Modifications and Diagrams
	Attachment 2 Additional Mods
	Attachment 3 Supplementary Planning Documents




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 

 

CABINET 

 

Thursday, 10th July, 2014 
 
 

These minutes are draft until 
confirmed as a correct record at 
the next meeting. 

 

 

Present: 
Councillor Paul Crossley Leader of the Council 
Councillor David Dixon Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods 
Councillor Simon Allen Cabinet Member for Wellbeing 
Councillor Tim Ball Cabinet Member for Homes and Planning 
Councillor David Bellotti Cabinet Member for Community Resources 
Councillor Katie Hall Cabinet Member for Community Integration 
Councillor Caroline Roberts Cabinet Member for Transport 
Councillor Dine Romero Cabinet Member for Early Years, Children and Youth 
Councillor Ben Stevens Cabinet Member for Sustainable Development 
  
  
  

32 

  
WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

 

The Chair was taken by Councillor Paul Crossley, Leader of the Council. 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

  

33 

  
EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 

The Chair drew attention to the evacuation procedure as set out in the Agenda. 

  

34 

  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

There were no apologies for absence. 

  

35 

  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were none. 

  

36 

  
TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

 

There was none. 

  

37 

  
STATEMENTS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS FROM PUBLIC OR 

COUNCILLORS 

 

Six members of the public made statements regarding the Core Strategy, statements 
were taken under item 7 on the agenda. 

  

38 

  
CORE STRATEGY FOR RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL 

 



 

 

2 

David Redgewell (Transport South West) in a statement fully supported the approval 
of the Core Strategy and urged the Council to upgrade the bus service as part of the 
Core Strategy. 

 

Robert Hellard (Vice-Chair, South Stoke Parish Council) in a statement [a copy of 
which is attached to these Minutes as Appendix 1 and on the Council’s website] 
asked that the Core Strategy be set aside while a new plan is formed that would 
save the green surroundings of the City. 

Councillor Tim Ball asked if Mr Hellard had understood that if the Core Strategy was 
not passed, it may be 6-7 years before another plan is brought back. Mr Hellard 
stated that he did not understand why a simple change in policy would take that long. 

 

Peter Duppa-Miller (Clerk, Combe Hay Parish Council) in a statement [a copy of 
which is attached to these Minutes as Appendix 2 and on the Council’s website] put 
forward the views of Combe Hay Parish Council on the Core Strategy. 

 

Caroline Kay (Chief Executive, Bath Preservation Trust) in a statement [a copy of 
which is attached to these Minutes as Appendix 3 and on the Council’s website] 
stated that the Trust is opposed to the removal from Bath’s green belt of the areas 
proposed in the Core Strategy. 

 

Mr Elcome-Thorpe (Friends of Breaches Gate Group – East Keynsham) in a 
statement [a copy of which is attached to these Minutes as Appendix 4 and on the 
Council’s website] stated his opposition to the building on green belt land between 
East Keynsham and Saltford. 

 

Peter Holland (Friends of Breaches Gate Group – East Keynsham) in a statement 
explained his opposition to the building on green belt land around Breaches Gate 
where a spirit of place exists. 

 

Councillor Crossley thanked everyone for their statements. 

 

Councillor Tim Ball introduced the item by thanking the speakers, officers, Parish 
Councillors and members of the public for all the hours of work around the Core 
Strategy. He pointed to the substantial consultation that had taken place throughout 
the process. He explained that the Core Strategy must either be adopted or rejected. 
Regarding the Odd Down and South Stoke areas, he explained that the inspector 
had given careful consideration to the issue and found this to be the most 
appropriate solution. He further explained that the Core Strategy is not just about 
homes but jobs, workplaces, schools and transport and also how we live and bring 
up our children. He explained the importance of housing Bath’s children in the future. 
Councillor Ball went on to report that the Core Strategy sought maximum use of 
brownfield land (80%) and had sought to bring empty properties into use. He 
explained that the inspector had analysed every detail meticulously.  

 



 

 

3 

He moved the proposals. 

 

Councillor Crossley seconded the proposal and explained that the Cabinet were not 
making the decision on the Core Strategy but deciding on whether to recommend it 
to full Council. He thanked Simon de Beer and his team for the years of work on the 
scheme and noted that originally the government’s request for 23 thousand houses 
had been lessened to 13 thousand. He explained that if the Core Strategy were to be 
rejected, the consequences would be enormous and that no quick amendments 
could be made. He concluded by saying that nothing is perfect but we have a Core 
Strategy that has been inspected meticulously. 

 

Councillor Ben Stevens stated that he supported all his colleagues had said. 

 

On a motion from Councillor Tim Ball, seconded by Councillor Crossley, it was 

RESOLVED (unanimously)  

(1) To RECOMMEND to Council: 

a) To accept the main modifications listed in Attachment 1 that the Inspector 
considers are needed to make the Plan sound in accordance with section 23 (3) 
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004; 

b) To agree the Minor Modifications listed in Attachment 2 to the B&NES Core 
Strategy which are needed to ensure consistency and accuracy in the Plan; 

c) To adopt the B&NES Core Strategy (Local Plan Part 1) as modified in (a) and 
(b) above for the purposes of section 38(6) of the Planning & Compulsory 
Purchase Act; 

d) To agree that the B&NES Policies Map is amended in line with (a) and (b) 
above, and 

e) To agree that the adopted Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance 
listed in Attachment 3 should supplement the Core Strategy. 

Other documents 

 
  
  
  
The meeting ended at 5.10 pm  
  
Chair  

  
Date Confirmed and Signed  

  
Prepared by Democratic Services 

  


